

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

PRIORITIES USA, RISE INC., and  
THE DETROIT/DOWNRIVER  
CHAPTER OF THE A. PHILIP  
RANDOLPH INSTITUTE,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 19-cv-13341

v.

Honorable Stephanie Dawkins Davis  
Magistrate Judge Kimberly G. Altman

DANA NESSEL, in her  
official capacity as Attorney General  
of the State of Michigan,

Defendant

and

THE MICHIGAN SENATE, THE  
MICHIGAN HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,  
THE MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY and THE  
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Intervening Defendants.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**THE MICHIGAN SENATE AND THE MICHIGAN HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES' OPPOSITION TO UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.'S  
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

The Michigan Senate and the Michigan House of Representatives (“the Legislature”) oppose Uber Technologies, Inc.’s (“Uber”) Motion for Leave to File an Amicus Brief in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... iv

CONTROLLING AND MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY .....v

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. Uber’s proposed brief fails to provide any unique and valuable perspective for the Court.....2

II. Uber’s belated, fact-laden brief unfairly prejudices the parties.....5

III. To the extent Uber offers “unique” arguments, they are not relevant and not helpful to the Court. .... 7

    A. Uber’s vagueness arguments are irrelevant and unsound.....7

    B. Uber’s First Amendment arguments are irrelevant. ....8

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Hill v. Colorado*,  
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....8

*Irish v. Tropical Emerald LLC*,  
No. 18-cv-82, 2021 WL 5899048 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2021).....6

*Leigh v. Engle*,  
535 F. Supp. 418 (N.D. Ill. 1982) .....4, 5

*Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. City of S. Portland*,  
No. 2:15-cv-00054, 2017 WL 79948 (D. Me. Jan. 9, 2017) .....7

*Priorities USA v. Nessel*,  
462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....9

*Ryan v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n*,  
125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 2, 3, 4, 5

*Schickel v. Dilger*,  
925 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2019).....8

*Strasser v. Doorley*,  
432 F.2d 567 (1st Cir. 1970).....6

*United States v. State of Michigan*,  
940 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 1, 2, 5
